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Bextgoo SQ11-12-U Mini Security Camera
User Manual

Model: SQ11-12-U

1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW

The Bextgoo SQ11-12-U is a compact, portable security camera designed for discreet monitoring without the
need for Wi-Fi connectivity. It records 1080P Full HD video and captures 12MP photos, featuring night
vision, motion detection, and automatic loop storage. Its small size and versatile mounting options make it
suitable for various indoor and outdoor surveillance needs.
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Image 1.1: The Bextgoo SQ11-12-U Mini Security Camera, showing its compact design along with the included 32GB Micro
SD card, USB card reader, and rotating bracket.

2. WHAT'S IN THE BOX

Please verify that all items are present in your package:

1 x Mini Camera

1 x 32GB Micro SD Card (pre-installed)

1 x Card Reader

1 x USB Cable

1 x Bracket

1 x Clip

3. DEVICE LAYOUT AND CONTROLS



Image 3.1: Detailed view of the camera's components, including the lens, infrared lights, Micro TF card slot, USB port, reset
port, indicator light, mode button, and ON/OFF button.

Lens: Main camera lens for video and photo capture.

Infrared Lights: 6 invisible IR lights for night vision.

Micro TF Card Slot: Insert the 32GB Micro SD card here.

USB Port: For charging and data transfer.

Reset Port: Use a thin object to press for device reset.

Indicator Light: Displays current operating mode (720P, 1080P, 12M Photo).

Mode Button: Press to switch between recording modes.

ON/OFF Button: Powers the device on or off.

4. SETUP

4.1 Charging the Camera
Before first use, fully charge the camera. Connect the camera to a USB power adapter (not included) or a
computer's USB port using the provided USB cable. The indicator light will show charging status and turn off
when fully charged.

The camera supports recording while charging, ensuring continuous operation when connected to a power
source.



Image 4.1: The camera connected to a power outlet via USB for charging, demonstrating its ability to operate while
charging.

4.2 Inserting the Memory Card
The camera comes with a 32GB Micro SD card pre-installed. If you need to replace it or ensure it's correctly
seated, gently insert the Micro SD card into the Micro TF Card Slot until it clicks into place. Ensure the card
is inserted with the gold contacts facing the correct direction as indicated on the device.

The camera requires a Micro SD card for recording as it does not have internal storage for video/photo files.

Image 4.2: A hand inserting a 32GB Micro SD card into the camera's slot, highlighting the pre-installed memory card feature.

4.3 Mounting Options
The camera includes a 360° rotating bracket and a clip for versatile placement.

Table Mount: Attach the camera to the rotating bracket and place it on any flat surface.

Clip Mount: Use the included clip to attach the camera to clothing, bags, or other objects.

Wall Mount: The bracket can be screwed onto a wall or ceiling for fixed surveillance.



Image 4.3: The camera mounted on its rotating bracket, illustrating the 360° rotation and 90° vertical adjustment capabilities.

Image 4.4: Examples of camera placement: flat on a surface, clipped to an object, and wall-mounted, demonstrating its
versatility.

5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

5.1 Power On/Off

Power On: Press and hold the ON/OFF Button for approximately 2 seconds until the indicator light
illuminates.

Power Off: Press and hold the ON/OFF Button for approximately 3-5 seconds until the indicator light
turns off.



5.2 Switching Modes
After powering on, the camera will enter a default standby mode. Press the Mode Button to cycle through
the available modes:

1. 720P Standby Mode: Indicator light will be a specific color (refer to device for exact color).

2. 1080P Standby Mode: Indicator light will change color.

3. 12M Photo Standby Mode: Indicator light will change color again.

The indicator light's color signifies the current mode. Consult the device diagram (Image 3.1) for visual
reference.

5.3 Video Recording (1080P FHD)
To record 1080P Full HD video:

1. Ensure the camera is in 1080P Standby Mode (check indicator light).

2. Press the ON/OFF Button once to start recording. The indicator light will flash to indicate recording is in
progress.

3. Press the ON/OFF Button again to stop recording and save the file. The camera will return to 1080P
Standby Mode.

Image 5.1: Visual representation of the camera's 1080P video recording and 12MP photo capabilities.



5.4 Taking Photos (12MP)
To capture 12MP photos:

1. Ensure the camera is in 12M Photo Standby Mode (check indicator light).

2. Press the ON/OFF Button once to take a photo. The indicator light will flash once to confirm the photo
has been taken and saved.

5.5 Night Vision
The camera is equipped with 6 infrared (IR) lights for enhanced night vision, allowing clear recording in low-
light conditions up to 8 meters. Night vision activates automatically when ambient light is insufficient.

Image 5.2: An example of the camera's night vision capability, showing a clear image in a dark environment.

5.6 Motion Detection
The camera supports motion detection recording. To activate motion detection:

1. Power on the camera.

2. Press the Mode Button to enter the desired video recording mode (720P or 1080P).

3. While in video standby mode, press and hold the Mode Button for approximately 3 seconds. The
indicator light will flash rapidly, indicating motion detection recording has started.

4. When motion is detected, the camera will automatically begin recording. Recording will stop after a period
of no motion.

5. To exit motion detection mode, press the Mode Button again.

5.7 Loop Storage
When the Micro SD card is full, the camera automatically activates loop storage. This feature overwrites the
oldest video files with new recordings, ensuring continuous operation without manual storage management.
It is recommended to regularly back up important footage.



Image 5.3: A visual representation of loop storage, where new recordings automatically replace the oldest files when the
memory card is full.

5.8 Accessing Files
There are two primary methods to access recorded videos and photos:

Direct USB Connection: Connect the camera to your computer using the provided USB cable. The
camera will appear as a removable disk, allowing you to browse and transfer files.

Using the Card Reader: Remove the Micro SD card from the camera and insert it into the provided USB
card reader. Plug the card reader into your computer's USB port to access the files.

6. FEATURES AND CAPABILITIES

1080P FHD Video: Records high-definition video at 1920 x 1080 resolution.

No Wi-Fi Required: Operates independently without internet connection, storing files directly to the Micro
SD card.

12MP High-Resolution Photos: Captures still images with a maximum resolution of 12 megapixels.

360° Rotating Mount: Includes a versatile bracket for adjusting the camera angle.

Long-Lasting Battery Life: Built-in 200mAh rechargeable battery provides up to 100 minutes of
continuous use.

Loop Storage: Automatically overwrites older files when the memory card is full.

Compact Design: Measures approximately 0.9 x 0.9 x 0.9 inches, making it highly portable and easy to
conceal.

Night Vision: Equipped with 6 invisible infrared lights for clear recording up to 8 meters in low-light
conditions.

Motion Detection: Automatically starts recording when movement is detected.

Wide Angle Lens: Features a 140° wide-angle lens for broader coverage.

Image 6.1: A visual representation of the camera's 140-degree wide-angle view, showing its broad coverage.



Image 6.2: An icon indicating the camera's wireless usage time, powered by its internal battery.

7. MAINTENANCE

Cleaning: Use a soft, dry cloth to clean the camera lens and body. Avoid using liquid cleaners or
abrasive materials.

Storage: Store the camera in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight and extreme temperatures when
not in use.

Battery Care: To prolong battery life, avoid fully discharging the battery frequently. Charge the camera
regularly, even if not in active use.

Data Backup: Regularly transfer important recordings from the Micro SD card to a computer or external
storage device to prevent data loss due to loop recording or card issues.

8. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Camera does not
power on.

Low battery; device
malfunction.

Charge the camera for at least 2 hours. If still unresponsive,
try resetting the device using the reset pinhole.

Cannot record
video/take
photos.

No Micro SD card;
card full; card error.

Ensure Micro SD card is inserted correctly. Check if the card
is full (transfer files or format). Try a different Micro SD card.

Poor video/photo
quality.

Dirty lens; insufficient
lighting; incorrect
mode.

Clean the camera lens. Ensure adequate lighting or activate
night vision. Verify camera is in 1080P video or 12M photo
mode.

Computer does
not recognize
camera/card.

Faulty USB
cable/port; card
reader issue; driver
issue.

Try a different USB cable or computer USB port. Ensure the
card is properly inserted into the card reader. Test the card
reader on another device.

Motion detection
not working.

Not activated;
insufficient motion.

Ensure motion detection mode is correctly activated (refer to
section 5.6). Test with clear, distinct motion.

9. SPECIFICATIONS

Model Name SQ11-12-U



Brand Bextgoo

Video Capture Resolution 1080p (1920 x 1080)

Maximum Webcam Image
Resolution

12 MP

Connectivity Technology No Wifi Required

Power Source Battery Powered (200mAh rechargeable battery)

Flash Memory Type Micro SD (32GB included)

Night Vision Range 8 Meters

Item Dimensions (L x W x
H)

0.9 x 0.9 x 0.9 inches

Item Weight 2.08 ounces

Mounting Type Table mount, Clip Mount

Included Components Mini Camera, 32GB Micro card, Card Reader, USB Cable, Bracket, Clip

10. IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Do not expose the camera to extreme temperatures, humidity, or direct water.

Avoid dropping or subjecting the camera to strong impacts.

Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the camera, as this will void the warranty and may cause
damage.

Keep the camera and accessories out of reach of children.

Dispose of the battery and electronic components responsibly according to local regulations.

11. CUSTOMER SUPPORT

For any questions, technical assistance, or warranty inquiries, please contact Bextgoo customer support
through the retailer's platform or visit the official Bextgoo store online.

Bextgoo Store: Visit the Bextgoo Store on Amazon

© 2025 Bextgoo. All rights reserved.
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Bextgoo V4 Video Doorbell and Wireless Chime Quick Start Guide
Get started quickly with the Bextgoo V4 Video Doorbell and Wireless Chime. This guide provides
essential setup, connection, and troubleshooting information for your smart home security device.

SQ11-WIFI Mini Camera User Manual - Setup and Operation Guide
Comprehensive user manual for the SQ11-WIFI mini camera. Learn about device appearance,
charging, powering on, installing the JXLCAM app, connecting via Wi-Fi or AP mode, navigating
the app interface, accessing settings, and troubleshooting common issues. Includes instructions for
motion detection and video recording.

Uniden U-Bell Wireless Video Doorbell Quick Start Guide
Quick start guide for the Uniden U-Bell Wireless Video Doorbell (DB1), detailing setup, installation,
Wi-Fi configuration, and usage. Learn about its features like 1080p video, two-way audio, 180° field
of view, and motion detection.

FULL HD 1080P MINI DV Operating Manual
Operating manual for the FULL HD 1080P MINI DV camera, detailing charging, video recording
(720p/1080p), motion detection, photography, night illumination, and specifications. Includes
guidance on setting date and time.

JOOAN Light Bulb Security Camera Quick User Guide
A comprehensive guide to setting up and using the JOOAN Light Bulb Security Camera, covering
wired and WiFi connections, app usage, playback, installation, troubleshooting, and after-sale
services.
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JOOAN Smart Video Doorbell Installation and User Guide
A comprehensive guide to installing and using the JOOAN Smart Video Doorbell, covering setup,
Wi-Fi connection, chime pairing, and feature explanations.
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